



ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.5 SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 4678/2024

C. NIMITH Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 201532/ IN CRL. APPEAL NO. 4678/24
AND IA NO. 211005/24 IN CRL. APPEAL NO. 4679/24
ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 201532/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL

WITH

CrL.A. No. 4679/2024 (II-D)
IA No. 211005/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL

Date : 15-01-2026 These matters were called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Basant R., Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR
 Mr. Raunak Arora, Adv.
 Ms. Yashmita Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Sr.
Adv.

Mr. Sajal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Singh Bhati, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made
the following
O R D E R

IA NO.201532/2024 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4678/2024
IA NO.211005/2024 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4679/2024

We have heard the learned counsel appearing
for the parties.

We have been informed that the sentence of
the co-accused has been suspended. The applicants
have undergone more than 12 years of
incarceration.

In such view of the matter, we are inclined
to suspend the sentence of the applicants during
the pendency of these appeals.

Accordingly, the sentence of the applicants
stands suspended and they are granted bail, during
the pendency of the appeals, on terms and
conditions to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

Accordingly, the applications stand allowed.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR